

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 20-1075
Consolidated with Case No. 20-1085

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ARAPAHOE COUNTY PUBLIC AIRPORT AUTHORITY;
CITY OF GREENWOOD VILLAGE;
THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GILPIN COUNTY, CO;
MOUNTAIN AVIATION, INC.;
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ARAPAHOE COUNTY, CO; and
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, CO

Petitioners

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION; and

STEPHEN DICKSON, in his capacity as Administrator
of the Federal Aviation Administration,

Respondents

*On appeal from the United States Department of Transportation
Federal Aviation Administration
Environmental Assessment for the Denver Metroplex Project*

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

ROBINSON WATERS & O'DORISIO, P.C.
Kimberly A. Bruetsch, CO Bar No. 32838
1099 18th Street, Suite 2600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 297-2600
kbruetsch@rwolaw.com; emichaels@rwolaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioner Arapahoe County Airport Authority

Tonya Haas Davidson, CO Bar No. 20497
City of Greenwood Village
6060 S. Quebec Street
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
(303) 786-5742
tdavidson@greenwoodvillage.com
Attorneys for City of Greenwood Village

Bradford R. Benning, CO Bar No. 31946
Gilpin County - County Attorney
203 Eureka Street
P.O. Box 366
Central City, CO 80427
(303) 582-5214
bbenning@gilpincounty.org
Attorneys for Board of County Commissioners of Gilpin County

CARRIERE & LITTLE, LLP
Christopher T. Leach, CO Bar No. 34865
8001 S. Interport Blvd., Suite 310
Englewood, CO 80112
(720) 979-0922
cleach@carrierelittle.com
Attorneys for Arapahoe County Public Airport and Mountain Aviation Inc.

BURNS, FIGA & WILL P.C.

Scott A. Clark, CO Bar No. 24509

6400 S. Fiddler's Green Circle, Suite 1000

Greenwood Village, CO 80111

(303)796-2626

Sclark@bfwlaw.com

*Attorneys for Board of County Commissioners of Arapahoe County and
Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
GLOSSARY.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
A. Basis For Agency’s Jurisdiction.....	3
B. Basis For The Court Of Appeals’ Jurisdiction.....	5
C. Timeliness	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF LAW AND FACTS	7
A. Legal Framework	7
1. National Environmental Policy Act	7
(a) FAA Order 1050.1F	9
2. FAA Reauthorization Act Of 2018	10
B. Factual Background.....	11
1. Airport Operations And Airspace	11
2. Denver Metroplex	12
3. The Impacted Stakeholders	14
4. Participation In The Process.....	16
C. Rulings Presented For Review	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
A. Standing ,.....	19

B. The FAA Failed To Properly Evaluate The Proposed Airspace Redesign	21
1. Standard Of Review	21
2. The FAA Has Failed To Comply With NEPA Requirements	23
(a) The FAA Arbitrarily Selected A 5 Year Period For Evaluation	23
(b) The FAA Arbitrarily Failed To Consider Airspace Below 3,000 Feet AGL	25
(c) Noise	27
(d) Safety	34
(e) Fuel Burn and Emissions Analysis	38
(f) Air Quality	41
3. There Was No Meaningful Community Involvement	44
4. The FAA Failed To Consider Gilpin County	45
(a) The FAA Failed To Comply With Section 106 Of The Historic Preservation Act.....	46
(b) The FAA’s Methodology, Evaluation And Conclusions Are Flawed.....	48
(c) The Relocation Of The ZIMMR Flight Path	56
5. The FAA Should Not Implement Metroplex Until All Of The Congressionally Mandated Studies Are Completed	57
Sections 187/189 - Aircraft Noise Exposure/Study On Potential Health And Economic Impacts Of Overflight Noise	58
Sections 173/188 - Alternative Airplane Noise Metric Evaluation Study/Study Regarding Day-Night Average Sound Levels.....	60
Section 176 - Community Involvement In FAA NextGen Projects Located In Metroplexes	61
CONCLUSION	63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	8
<i>BFI Waste Sys. of N.Am. v. FAA</i> , 293 F.3d 527 (D.C.Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.1998).....	32
<i>Cf. National Parks Conservation Assoc. v. Semonite</i> , 916 P.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C.Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>D&F Afonso Relaty Trust v. FAA</i> , 216 F.3d 1191 (D.C.Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Di Perri v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> 671 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	50
<i>Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Marsh</i> , 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	63
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	8
<i>Save the Yaak Comm. V. Block</i> , 840 F.2d 714 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Seattle Cmty. Council Fed'n v. F.A.A.</i> , 961 F.2d 829 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>The Steamboaters v. FERC</i> , 759 F.2d 1382 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	31

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4321	3, 6
------------------------	------

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	3, 4, 8, 9
49 U.S.C. § 40101.....	7
49 U.S.C. § 40103.....	7, 23
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	5, 23
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	21, 23, 64
Colo.Rev.Stat. § 29-20-104	20
Colo.Rev.Stat. § 30-11-101	20
Colo.Rev.Stat. § 31-15-103	20

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 61	53
36 C.F.R. § 800.....	47
36 C.F.R. § 800.11	53
36 C.F.R. § 800.16.....	49
36 C.F.R. § 800.2.....	47
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3	9
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	4, 5
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1	8
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3	4, 9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	24, 40, 42
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....	4

40 C.F.R. § 6.20441

Other Authorities

EPA’s Office of Children’s Health Protection, *Noise and Its Effects On Children*, EPA-410-F-09-99, November 200931

FAA Order 1050.1F, *Environmental Impacts: Policies and Procedures*, July 16, 2015 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 29, 31, 32, 44

FAA Order 7210.36026

FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018, *Noise Metric Report* 60, 61

FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-254, October 5, 2018 § 173 11, 57, 60

FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-254, October 5, 2018 § 176 11, 57, 61

FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-254, October 5, 2018 §187 11, 57, 58, 59

FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-254, October 5, 2018 §188 11, 57, 60

FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-254, October 5, 2018 §189 11, 57, 58, 59

FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018, Section 176(b), *Report on Community Involvement in FAA NextGen Projects Located In Metroplexes*62

Guidance for Noise Screening of Air Traffic Actions Rev.2, Koffia A. Amefia (2012).....27
